

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

WRIT PETITION No.3265 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	19.02.2026	<u>RC, J</u> The case of the petitioner is that the 2nd respondent/District Collector is obstructing the villagers, including the petitioner, from passing over the bridge across Jangavathi canal near pipe culverts at two locations on 3R Minor, near Sy.No.1, 11, 221, 230, 231, 232 of Chinagudaba Revenue Village and Sy.No.24 of Pedagudaba Revenue Village, Gurugubilli Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation submitted that the said bridge was constructed high-handedly, without permission, by the villagers, and that the authorities would take steps. It is very surprising to see as to how villagers have constructed the bridge and what the authorities concerned were doing when such construction is being carried out. The Principal Secretary/1st respondent is directed to enquire into the matter as to whether the bridge has been constructed by the villagers or not, and if so, how it was constructed without	

		permission, what the authorities were doing when such construction is being carried out and to file a report in that regard. Post on 06.03.2026. Meantime, instructions shall be obtained from the 2nd respondent as to whether he is obstructing the villagers from passing through the bridge. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J JLV	
--	--	---	--